

No. 15-513

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES, EX REL. CORI RIGSBY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

JEFFREY B. WALL
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Ave., NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7500

SHEILA L. BIRNBAUM
Counsel of Record
KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
DOUGLAS W. DUNHAM
ELLEN P. QUACKENBOS
BERT L. WOLFF
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Ave., 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000
sheilabirnbaum@
quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Petitioner

October 12, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. COMPLIANCE WITH THE FCA SEAL PROVISION SHOULD BE HELD A MANDATORY PRECONDITION TO PROCEEDING WITH A <i>QUI TAM</i> ACTION	4
A. The Text And Structure Of The FCA Seal Provision Show That Compliance Is A Precondition To Proceeding With A Private Suit	4
B. The Seal And Extensions Of The Seal Are Statutory Orders, Not Judicial Orders Subject To A Court’s Ordinary Discretion.....	11
C. Respondents’ And The Government’s Policy Arguments Are Not Well Founded.....	13
II. ALTERNATIVELY, UNDER ANY PROPER DISCRETIONARY STANDARD, THE DECISION BELOW SHOULD BE REVERSED OR VACATED.....	15
A. Willfulness Should Have Substantial Or Dispositive Weight.....	16
B. Severity Should Be Assessed By The Character, Not The	

	Consequences, Of A Seal Violation.....	18
C.	No Demonstration Of Actual Harm To The Government Should Be Required.....	20
D.	Harm To The Defendant Should Be Considered A Relevant Factor	21
III.	THE LOWER COURTS COMMITTED PLAIN ERROR IN EXCLUDING THE 2007 SEAL VIOLATIONS	22
IV.	DEFENDANTS HAVE STANDING TO RAISE VIOLATIONS OF THE SEAL.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	25
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986).....	7
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010).....	7
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981).....	19, 24
<i>Fleisher Engineering & Construction Co. v. United States for Use & Benefit of Hallenbeck</i> , 311 U.S. 15 (1940).....	7
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 25
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	8
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	25
<i>Link v. Wabash Railroad Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	17

<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	9, 25
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 132 S. Ct. 912 (2012).....	17
<i>Nevada Commission on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	24
<i>Pioneer Investment Services Co. v. Brunswick Associates Ltd.</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....	17
<i>Pollard v. Bailey</i> , 87 U.S. 520 (1874).....	1, 9
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	25
<i>Rodriguez v. Compass Shipping Co.</i> , 451 U.S. 596 (1981).....	10
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	11
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2014).....	11
<i>Smith v. Clark/Smoot/Russell</i> , 796 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2015).....	20, 22
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	12
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	16, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Gale v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2476853 (N.D. Ohio June 7, 2013).....	13

<i>United States ex rel. Le Blanc v. ITT Industries, Inc.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 242 (9th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Pilon v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 60 F.3d 995 (2d Cir. 1995)	21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Ruscher v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4389644 (S.D. Tex. July 15, 2015)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Summers v. LHC Group, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2010).....	19, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Texas Portland Cement Co. v. McCord</i> , 233 U.S. 157 (1914).....	25
<i>United States for Use & Benefit of Alexander Bryant Co. v. N.Y. Steam Fitting Co.</i> , 235 U.S. 327 (1914).....	7
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990).....	7
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	25
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	10, 15
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	7

Rules / Statutes

31 U.S.C. 3730.....	10
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)	1, 4
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(2)	24
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(3)	12
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(4)	9
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(3)	9
31 U.S.C. 3730(e).....	8
31 U.S.C. 3731(c).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(i)(1).....	24
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	15, 22
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	24
Sup. Ct. R. 24.1(a)	23
